damage limit state and 𝐾𝑝 = 𝐻𝑖𝑔ℎ a) mean values of the fragility models of

the two adopted contact models as a function of the initial separation

distance b) standard deviation values of the fragility models for the two

adopted contact models as a function of initial separation distance c)

percentage difference between the mean values of the two adopted contact

models as a function of the initial separation distance and b) percentage

difference between the standard

Table 5.6 summarizes the upper and lower bounds of the percentage

differences for the mean and the standard deviation values for the two

adopted limit states.

Chapter 5 - Fragility Sensitivity of RC Colliding Buildings on the Modelling

Parameters of the Linear and Linear Viscoelastic Contact Model

88

Table 5.6:  Summary of the upper and lower bounds (max and min) of the

percentage differences of the mean and the standard deviation values for

the two adopted limit states (light damage/severe damage).

  Mean

Light Limit State/Severe

Limit state

Standard Deviation

Light Limit

State/Severe Limit

state

12RFDCH

and

8SWDCH

 12RFDCH 8SWDCH 12RFDCH 8SWDCH

Kp =

High

Upper

Bound
0.8%/0.6% 0.4%/0.0% 8.9%/14.2% 2.2%/13.8%

Lower

bound
-0.5%/-2.9% -0.91%/-2.76 -0.2%/-13.9% -3.8%/-8.2%

Kp =

Low

Upper

Bound
+1.4%/+1.8% +0.9%/+2.1% 6.2%/3.8% 2.32%/1.6%

Lower

bound
-1.0%/-2.6% -1.0%/-2.3% -8.8%/-5.2% -8.7%/-6.0%

12RFDCH

and

8WDCL

 12RFDCH 8WDCL 12RFDCH 8WDCL

Kp =

High

Upper

Bound
1.5%/1.5% 1.6%/2.4% 13.4%/7.0% 3.7%/5.2%

Lower

bound
-0.8%/-3.6% -0.6%/-1.6% -4.6%/-17.4% -9.1%/-11.8%

Kp =

Low

Upper

Bound
1.7%/1.9% 0.7%/2.3% 18.4%/8.0% 5.1%/6.0%

Lower

bound
-1.8%/-3.7% -0.7%/-2.9% -5.5%/-9.5% -12.2%/-4.8%

12RFDCL

and

8IFDCH

 12RFDCH 8IFDCH 12RFDCH 8IFDCH

Kp =

High

Upper

Bound
1.4%/2.9% 2.1%/1.9% 5.6%/5.1% 10.2%/6.7%

Lower

bound
-1.3%/-2.4 -0.6%/-1.9% -6.5%/5.1% -8.3%/-1.9%

Kp =

Low

Upper

Bound
0.6%/3.8% 1.6%/1.2% 6.2%/19.1% 13.1%/7.8%

Lower

bound
-0.2%/-4.5% -0.6%/-4.1% -2.0%/-5.9% -3.9%/-5.9%

The percentage difference for the mean shape parameter of the fragility

curves for all oscillators and for all initial separation distances remains

bounded between +2.1% and -1.8% for the light damage limit state and +3.8%

and -4.5% for the severe damage limit state. The corresponding bounds for the

standard deviation are +18.4% and -12.2% and +19.1% and -17.4% for the

Chapter 5 - Fragility Sensitivity of RC Colliding Buildings on the Modelling

Parameters of the Linear and Linear Viscoelastic Contact Model

89

light and severe damage limit states correspondingly. Thus, it can be